
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88600525426?pwd=MkIvajBkZG5pMEpvVjJpZzltd3dqUT09  

 
Meeting ID: 886 0052 5426 Passcode: 366876 
 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895, 88600525426#, *366876# United Kingdom 
+441314601196, 88600525426#, *366876# United Kingdom 
 
Dial by your location 
         
        +44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 
        +44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
 
Meeting ID: 886 0052 5426 Passcode: 366876 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Brooks 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88600525426?pwd=MkIvajBkZG5pMEpvVjJpZzltd3dqUT09


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement - Internal 

Audit Report 
(Pages 4 - 20) 

 To consider a report that sets out progress made by areas 
previously identified as ‘improvements required’. 
 

5.   Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2020-21 (Pages 21 - 45) 
 To consider a report that provides an update to the agreed Internal 

Audit Plan due to Covid-19 and reviews the work undertaken to date 
in 2020/21. 
 

6.   The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council (Pages 46 - 63) 
 To consider a report that summarises the key findings arising from 

the work that Grant Thornton have carried out at Torbay Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 

7.   Oversight of Investigations (Pages 64 - 65) 
 To note the exempt appendix and to give consideration to any 



(3) 

further information or action that Audit Committee may require. 
 

 Instructions for the Press and Public 
[...]
m to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 
Internal Audit Report 

 

   

 Follow Up Report on 
Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

 

 
 

 

 
Torbay Council 

 

  
 

 

 
December 2020 

 

   

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 17   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and 
professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at 
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should 
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies. 

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

Page 5



 
 

 

 Page 3 of 17   

 Introduction 

 
 

The 2019/20 Annual Internal Audit outturn report was published on the 28th May 2020.  
Appendix 1 of that report provided a summary of the audits undertaken during 
2019/20, along with our assurance opinion. Where a “high” or “good” standard of audit 
opinion was provided we confirmed that, overall, sound controls were in place to 
mitigate exposure to risks identified; where an opinion of “improvements required” was 
provided then issues were identified during the audit process that required attention. 
We provided a summary of some of the key issues reported that were being 
addressed by management and pointed out that we were content that management 
were appropriately addressing these issues. 

 

Members have previously found it beneficial to receive a report on progress on the 
“improvements required” areas highlighted in Appendix 1 to the 2019/20 annual report. 

 

As part of adding value, Devon Audit Partnership has completed follow up reviews to 
provide updated assurance to members.  The results from this process are contained 
in this report at Appendix A. 
 

This report reflects the Council structure prior to the November 2020 change.  
 

Assurance Statement 
 

Our assurance opinion remains as reported in our Annual Audit Report 2019/20.  
However, it should be recognised that there is potential for this assurance opinion to 
be adversely affected should the lack of progress made against certain individual audit 
management action plans continue.  
 

However, we do recognise that the Covid-19 pandemic response has been a priority 
for the Council, with impacts across all service areas.  As such progress may not be 
as would be expected in a “normal year”, and our report and findings should be read in 
that context. 

 
Progress Impact Assessment 
 

The progress made in some areas means the previously identified risks are being 
minimised or mitigated where appropriate.  However, the lack of progress made in the 
majority of action plans means a number of the risks previously identified and 
highlighted to management continue to remain.   
 

Progress has been limited in most areas. We have found that this is primarily due to 
either capacity, ongoing implementation of the process changes to address the 
actions, or the impact of higher priority activities such as strategic projects and 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  Further, although Management responses 
indicate that progress has been made, the lack of supporting evidence means that we 
are unable to confirm that associated risks are being addressed in all cases. 
 
 

This follow up activity was an opportunity to facilitate, review and expedite progress for 
individual audits, to inform Management of the current position and to integrate the 
outcomes into the organisation’s strategic management arrangements.  

Page 6



 
 

 

 Page 4 of 17   

Progress  
 

Where progress has been made against the agreed action plans, this is shown in the 
‘Direction of Travel’ chart.   The subsequent charts record the resulting change in audit 
assurance opinion based upon the follow up work undertaken.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Although the audits previously followed up in 2019/20 are not subject to further formal 
audit follow up, for continuity and the avoidance of doubt we have analysed the 
previous year’s output to provide an indication of areas that may require further 
Management input.   Please refer to table over page. 

 

To note, an audit of Health and Safety was due to be undertaken as part of the 
2020/21 plan, however due to required plan changes requested by S151 Officer, this 
audit has now been deferred 2021/22 audit plan, and the findings from the 2019-20 
report will be followed up within that audit. 

 

 

 
 

9

3

Audit Assurance Opinion 
at 30th November 2020

Fundamental
Weaknesses

Improvements
Required

Good Standard

High Standard

12

Audit Assurance Opinion 
at 31st March 2020

Fundamental
Weaknesses

Improvements
Required

Direction of Travel Key 
 

Green – action plan implemented or being 
implemented within agreed timescales; 

Amber – implementation of action plan not 
complete in al
[...]
 UNCLASSIFIED 
for publicly available information. 

 

 Official The majority of information that is created or processed by the public 
sector. This includes routine business operations and services, some 
of which could have damaging consequences if lost, stolen or 
published in the media, but are not subject to a heightened threat 
profile. 

 

 Secret Very sensitive information that justifies heightened protective measures 
to defend against determined and highly capable threat actors. For 
example, where compromise could seriously damage military 
capabilities, international relations or the investigation of serious 
organised crime. 

 

 Top Secret The most sensitive information requiring the highest levels of protection 
from the most serious threats. For example, where compromise could 
cause widespread loss of life or else threaten the security or economic 
wellbeing of the country or friendly nations. 

 

 

Page 20



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Half Year Audit Report   
2020-21 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
January 2021 

 
 
 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



 

1 
 

Introduction 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required 
to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, 
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2020. 
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; an update to the 
agreed plan due to Covid-19, a review of work undertaken to date in 2020/21 and provides our current 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress 
report provides a summary of work completed in the first six months of the year that will help to inform that 
annual assurance opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this six-month progress report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the assurance statement within this report; 
 

• the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 
 

• changes to the plan and the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 
 

• audit coverage and findings provided; 
 

• performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

Opinions 

Internal Audit is governed by PSIAS, and in April 2020 the CIPFA Special Interest Group (SIG) for Internal 
Audit considered and proposed a common practice of using four standard internal audit assurance opinions, 
which DAP has adopted.  This replaces the previous High Standard, Good Standard, Improvements 
Required and Fundamental Weaknesses ratings that we have used when reporting on each audit 
assignment in previous years.  Corresponding updated organisational assurance ratings related to the 
overall organisational and directorate opinions are described on the next page. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Value Added 3 

 Progress Against Plan   4 

 Summary Audit Results 5 

 Irregularities 7 

  
 

 

 Appendices  

 1 – Summary of Audit Reports & Findings 8 

 2 – Professional Standards & Customer  18 

 3 – Audit Authority 19 

 4 – Annual Governance Statement 20 

 5 – Basis for Opinion 21 

 6 – Performance Indicators 22 

 7 – Customer Service Excellence       23 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 22



  

2 
 

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the direction of 
travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 4. 
Assurance over arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues 
at Audit South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a 
separate letter of assurance. 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for 2020/21 includes specific 
assurance, risk, governance and value-added reviews which, together 
with prior years audit work, provide a framework and background within 
which we can assess the Authority’s control environment.  The audit 
plan has been significantly changed on the instruction of the S151 
Officer in order that we could operationally support Torbay Council’s 
Covid-19 response and undertake other requested work. 
The reviews in 2020/21 to date have informed the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion. If significant weaknesses have been identified in 
specific areas, these will need to be considered by the Authority in 
preparing its Annual Governance Statement as part of the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts. 
In carrying out reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, 
controls are operating satisfactorily and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.  All final 
audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified. 
Implementation of action plans rests with management and these are 
reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up.   

 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems 
and processes in place to: 

• Establish and monitor the achievement of the C
[...]
lopment; these are 
monitored by SLT (Senior 
Leadership Team) and Audit 
Committee.  Until embedded this 
area remains a risk.   

Irregularity and whistleblowing 
complaints, alongside the work 
of the Corporate Fraud Officer 
are also reported to Audit 
Committee. Budget performance 
is monitored by SLT and full 
Council.  

Children’s Services Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is 
monitored by SLT. 

Significant 
Assurance 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exist across 
the organisation, with internal controls operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of strategic and operational 
objectives. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified across the 
organisation. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks and ensure that strategic and 
operational objectives can be achieved. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There are generally sound systems of governance, risk management and 
control in place across the organisation. Some issues, non-compliance or 
scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the 
achievement of some of the strategic and operational objectives. 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental control gaps, weaknesses or 
issues of non-compliance identified across the organisation. The system of 
governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks 
to the achievement of strategic and operational objectives. 

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2020/21, our 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual 
Follow Up exercise as separately reported, the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion is one of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control 
framework. The exception to this is Children’s Services Directorate, 
although we acknowledge a positive direction of travel. In the case 
of both the Public Health, and Adults Directorates our assurance 
opinion is based on work undertaken in 2019/20 and prior years.  
Our audit planning process is risk based and as such our report will 
inevitably focus upon higher risk areas. 

This statement of opinion is underpinned by: 

P
age 23



  

3 
 

Value Added 
We know that it is important that the internal audit service seeks to "add 
value" whenever it can.  

We believe internal audit activity can add value to the organisation and its 
stakeholders by: 

• providing objective and relevant assurance; 

• contributing to the effectiveness and efficiency of the governance, risk 
management and internal control processes. 

Senior Management has found our engagement, support as a “trusted 
advisor” effective and constructive in these significantly changing times. 
 

Our work has identified specific added value benefits in key areas and in 
mitigating key risks.  Notable benefits have been reported in the following 
areas: 
 

 

Corporate Services and Financial Services 
• operational support to the Council’s Covid-19 response in relation to 

Business Grant processing; 

• changes to the plan to accommodate audit examination and assurance 
in relation to various Covid-19 grants awarded; 

• ongoing engagement in various Transformation programmes and 
projects, Council Redesign Programme and associated projects; We 
also continue to provide relevant information and practices from Local 
Government articles and guidance; 

• change in the audit plan to support the external audit requirement for 
benefit subsidy audit; 

• support to the ongoing GDPR project, including development of the 
Council’s Information Asset Register (IAR); 

• continued advice, guidance and challenge to the Information 
Governance Steering Group;  

• Support to the Council’s Data Protection Officer in the provision of 
Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access Request (SAR) dat
[...]
surance opinion in relation to the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority – Income audit. 

Based upon audit work completed in 2020/21 and that undertaken in 
previous years we can comment that the framework of control remains in 
operation.  We have certified two grants; Local Transport Capital Block 
Funding, and Local Growth Fund.  It was pleasing to note that during 
finalisation of the Technology Forge Asset and FM implementation review, 
several recommendations made had already been addressed.   

Although our report in relation to Commissioning and Performance 
Monitoring by the Council of the TDA currently remains in draft, we 
understand that an action plan will be provided imminently, however this 
remains a risk until changed practice is embedded. 

We have noted that there continues to be irregularities in relation to the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority and we remain concerned about the land-based 
Health and Safety practices.  
 

Public Health 

Based on areas audited in previous years, our opinion is one of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal control framework. 

There are no audits planned for the 2020-21 year within the Public Health 
directorate, due to changes to the plan made by the S151 Officer. 

 

 

Corporate Services and Financial Services  

As a result of our audit work completed so far during the 2020/21 year and 
in previous years, our opinion remains as one of ‘Reasonable Assurance’.  

The plan for Corporate Services and Financial Services has been 
significantly changed on the instruction of the S151 Officer to include the 
review of business grants payments and undertake benefits subsidy 
testing. We followed up three audits within this Directorate, the outcomes of 
which are reported separately.  

Based on indications from previous and on-going work, we can report that 
material systems controls have either been maintained, or improvements 
are being made to address previously identified weaknesses. Whilst so
[...]
t and FM 
Implementation Project (ANA – 
Medium) 
 

Improvements 
Required 

 
Status: Final 

It is pleasing to see that the system is now in place and operational. The Project Manager has 
consistently provided us with information throughout our ongoing review within the Project, 
demonstrating an excellent level of knowledge.  
Of key concern is the over reliance on the Project Manager, who is both the Asset Registrar 
and single user with input access to the Property and Estates modules, and the System 
Administrator. This results in a lack of contingency for those roles/system functions and creates 
a lack of segregation of duty.  
There are some opportunities for improvement in relation to user management, in particular the 
need for a formal leaver process for users that don’t utilise the single-sign-on functionality of the 
system; and undertaking regular user reviews. It is pleasing to note that during the audit system 
functionality was expanded to further strengthen password controls. In addition, we have made 
recommendations in relation to system amendments, primarily the need for stronger pre-input 
authorisation controls, and greater use of system provided functionality around input validation 
and mandatory fields where deemed necessary.  

 

Commissioning and Performance 
Monitoring by the Council of the TDA 
(ANA – High) 
 

Improvements 
Required 

Status: Draft 

Draft Report 
Issued 

06/05/2020 

Awaiting client 
response 

 
 

Assurance was reported in last year’s Annual Report.   

In summary, we were pleased to report that there is now a Commissioning Agreement that 
provides an adequate framework for performance management and ensuring value for money 
for the Council.  However, we found a lack of knowledge of it, and the split between Core and 
Additional Services at an operational level by commissioning officers. 

We found that the detailed provisions within the Agreement that are determined annually, 
including the apportionment of t
[...]
 sector.  We work with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that 
will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying 
out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other 
best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 45

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


The Annual Audit Letter
for Torbay Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

8 January 2020

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date

Commercial in confidence

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 11

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Sarah L Ironmonger

Key Audit Partner

T:  +44 20 7865 2997

E: Sarah.L.Ironmonger@uk.gt.com

Liulu Chen 

Audit Manager

T: +44 20 7865 2561

E: Liulu.Chen@uk.gt.com

P
age 47



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date

Commercial in confidence

3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work that we have carried out at Torbay Council ( the Council) and its 
subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (the group) for the year ended 31 
March 2020.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the group and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as those 
charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 23 November 
2020.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council and group's financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council and group's financial statements, we comply with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the group's financial statements to be £5,720,000, which is about 2% of the group's 
gross cost of services. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the group's financial statements on 30 November 2020. 

/We included an emphasis of matter paragraph in our report in respect of the uncertainty over valuations of the 
Council's land and buildings and investment properties, and the property assets of its pension fund given the 
Coronavirus pandemic. This does not affect our opinion that the statements give a true and fair view of the Council's 
financial position and its income and expenditure for 
[...]
ch the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 63



 

 
Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  20 January 2021 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Oversight of Investigations 
 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Christine Carter, 
Christine.Carter@Torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief 
Executive   Anne-Marie.Bond@Torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level summary of the number of HR 

investigations and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2020-21. 
 

1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out such an overview. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix 1, and give 

consideration to any further information or action that they require. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Overview of HR Investigations and WB Investigations 
 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Anne-Marie.Bond@Torbay.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement - Internal Audit Report
	5 Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2020-21
	6 The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council
	7 Over

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

20 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
223. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howgate. 
 

224. Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement - Internal Audit Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided updated assurance to members on 
areas that Internal Audit had previously identified as ‘improvements required’.  The 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Annual Internal 
Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May 2020, the report 
provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance 
opinion.  Members were advised that areas which were identified as 
‘improvements required’ had action plans in place and the progress against these 
action plans had been reviewed; the majority of the assurance opinions remain as 
reported in the Annual Audit Report 2019/20. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that progress had 
been limited in most areas, primarily due to either capacity, ongoing 
implementation or the process changes to address the actions, or the impact of 
higher priority activities such as strategic projects and response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Members referred to the need for ongoing monitoring of those areas that remained 
‘improvements required’ following the Internal Audit Follow Up Report and were 
advised that monitoring of internal audit recommendations was being developed in 
order to complete the overall picture in respect of the Council’s Corporate 
Performance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee receive monitoring reports on the implementation of 
Internal Audit recommendations, beyond the monitoring undertaken and reported 
by Internal Audit. 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

 

225. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2020-21  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report 2020-21.  The Head of 
the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 
was presented and approved in March 2020. The Half year Audit Report provides an 
update to the agreed plan due to Covid-19, a review of work undertaken to date in 
2020/21 and provides Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2020/21, and Internal Audits 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up 
exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance” 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control 
framework. The exception to this was Children’s Services Directorate, although 
Internal Audit acknowledge a positive direction of travel. In the case of both the 
Public Health, and Adults Directorates the assurance opinion was based on work 
undertaken in 2019/20 and prior years. 
 
Members referred to the audits undertaken in the Place Directorate and 
questioned whether the services audited were reflective of the significant risks to 
the authority.  Members were advised that the Audit Plan tries and focus on areas 
where the authority recognises there are key risks, the plan will not cover 
everything and is reactive in line with the changing challenges faced by the 
Council. 
 
Members noted that a draft report on ‘Commissioning and Performance Monitoring 
by the Council of the TDA’ issued on 5 May 2020 was awaiting client response 
and that the results of the Information Commissioner Office audit was due 
imminently.  Members requested that once these reports were available that they 
be circulated to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 

226. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council which summarised the 
key findings arising from the work the Council’s External Auditors (Grant Thornton) 
had carried out at Torbay Council and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and 
associates for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Members referred to ‘Significant Audit Risk – Valuation of Land and Buildings’ and 
the impact Covid-19 would have on such valuations.  Ms Chen (Grant Thornton) 
advised Members that the assessment of land and buildings in early 2020 was 
difficult due to the uncertainty of the impact of Covid-19, Ms Chen expected to see 
more of an impact on the value of land and buildings in March 2021. 
 

227. Oversight of Investigations  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix and requested the Head of HR 
provide yearly comparison figures in future reports. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 227, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

 

defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


